BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT & TCo Standard
SECTION 514-155-1 00
Issu e 6, April 1982
KS-19245, LISTS 1, 13, 24, AND 26 TELEPHONE ANSWERING SETS
IDENTIFICATION, INSTALLATION, OPERATION, AND CONNECTIONS
CONTENTS PAGE
1. GENERAL
2. IDENTIFICA liON
A. Design Features 2
B. Optional Features 3
c. Ordering Guide 4
3. COMPONENTS AND ACCESSORIES DESCRIP-
TION 6
4. OPERATION 10
A. Announcement 10
B. Automatic Answer 11
c. Rewind 15
D. Message 15
E. Cartridge 16
ACCESSORIES 17
5. OPTIONS 19
6. INST ALLA liON 25
I. GENERAL
1.01 This section contains information on the
KS-19245, List 1 (MD) (Fig. 1), List 13 (MD),
List 24 (Fig. 2), and List 26 (Fig. 3) telephone answer
ing sets.
1.02 The reasons for reissuing this section are
listed below. Revision arrows are used to em
phasize the more significant changes.
(a) Add List 26 telephone answering set
(b) Show List 24 telephone answering set MD.
2. IDENTIFICA liON
2.01 The KS-19245, Lists 1 (MD), 13 (MD), and 24
(MD), and 26 telephone answering sets (Fig. 1,
2, and 3) are automatic answering sets for either an
swer and record, or answer only service.
• This answering set is used with individual
lines, PBX extension lines, 2-party selective
flat or message rate lines, and key telephone
systems.
• The use of the KS-19245, Lists 13 (MD), 24
(MD), and 26 behind a DIMENSION® PRX
equipped with a 120B ring generator is not
recommended. The ring detector circuitry is
not compatible with the level of distortion
produced by this generator.
• Use of the telephone answering set in instal
lations that have Dial Long Lines (DLL) cir
cuits is nonstandard and not recommended.
The de calling party control features of the
set are not compatible with a DLL circuit
since DLL circuits do not regenerate discon
nect signals toward the subscriber.
• The KS-19245, Lists 13 (MD), 24 (MD), and 26
telephone answering set replaces the
KS-19245, List 1 (MD) telephone answering
set and provides the same operational fea
tures plus calling party control (CPC) op
tions, ring delay, and an input jack for
modular mounting cord installations.
• The KS-19245, Lists 24 (MD) and 26 tele
phone answering set replaces the KS-19245,
List 13 (MD) telephone answering set and
provides a six terminal input jack for modu-
. lar mounting cord installation.
Note: The Lists 13 (MD), 24 (MD), and 26
telephone answering sets will operate on either
NOTICE
Not for use or disclosure outside the
Bell System except under written agreement
Printed in U.S.A. Pqge 1
TCI Library: www.telephonecollectors.info
SECTION 514-155-100
20 or 30Hz ringing. The List 1 (MD) telephone
answering set is recommended only on 20 Hz
ringing.